GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT, SKILL DEVELOPMENT & ENTREPRENEURSHIP DEPARTMENT MIZORAM SECRETARIAT, AIZAWL

Dated Aizawl, the 5th March, 2025

NOTIFICATION

No.B.11015/1(i)/2020 - LESDE : In exercise of the powers conferred by section 19 of the Minimum Wages Act, 1948 and in supersession of this Department's Notification vide No.B. 11015/1/2012-LE&IT dated 04.08.2015, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to appoint the under mentioned Officers of Labour, Employment, Skill Development & Entrepreneurship Department as *Inspectors* for the enforcement of the above said Act within their respective jurisdictions as under:

Sl. No.	Designation	Jurisdiction
1	Deputy Director, District Employment Exchange, Aizawl	Inspector for Aizawl, Serchhip and Saitual Districts
2	Labour, Employment, Skill Development & Entrepreneurship Officer (LESO), District Employment Exchange, Lunglei	Inspector for Lunglei, Lawngtlai and Hnahthial Districts
3	Labour, Employment, Skill Development & Entrepreneurship Officer (LESO), District Employment Exchange, Siaha	Inspector for Siaha District
4	Labour, Employment, Skill Development & Entrepreneurship Officer (LESO), District Employment Exchange, Champhai	Inspector for Champhai and Khawzawl Districts
5	Labour, Employment, Skill Development & Entrepreneurship Officer (Labour)[LESO (L)], Directorate of LESDE Department	Inspector for Kolasib and Mamit Districts

The functions and duties of the Inspectors shall be as laid down under Section 19 of the Minimum Wages Act, 1948.

Sd/-LALMALSAWMA PACHUAU

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram Labour, Employment, Skill Development & Entrepreneurship Department

Memo.No.B.11015/1(i)/2020 – LESDE : Dated Aizawl, the 5th March, 2025 Copy to:-

- 1. Secretary to Governor, Mizoram.
- 2. P.S. to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3. P.S. to Speaker/Ministers/Leader of Opposition/Deputy Speaker/Ministers of State/Vice Chairman, State Planning Board/Deputy Govt. Chief Whip.
- 4. Sr. P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 5. All Deputy Commissioners, Mizoram.
- 6. All Administrative Officers/Heads of Department, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 7. P.S.to Secretary, Labour, Employment, Skill Development & Entrepreneurship Department.
- 8. Director, Labour, Employment, Skill Development & Entrepreneurship Department.
- 9. Deputy Director, District Employment Exchange, Aizawl/Lunglei/Champhai/Siaha Districts.
- 10. All Labour, Employment, Skill Development & Entrepreneurship Officers.
- 11. Controller, Printing & Stationery with six 6 (six) spare copies for publication in the Official Gazette.
- 12. Guard file.

Eterning 5/2/25

(ELLEN LALHMINGTHANGI) Under Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Labour, Employment, Skill Development & Entrepreneurship Department